SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ITEM: 2.9
(ID # 19197)

MEETING DATE:
Tuesday, June 14, 2022

FROM : AUDITOR CONTROLLER:

SUBJECT: AUDITOR-CONTROLLER: Authorization of denial of state assessed unitary
property tax refund claims for Tax Year 2017-18, Districts: All. [$0]

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

1. Authorize the denial of the State assessed unitary property tax refund claim for the
return of 2017-18 taxes paid on State assessed bills for Frontier California Inc.
(“Claimant’), pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code Sections 100 and Section 5096
and authorize the Auditor-Controller to notify the Claimants of the Board's decision.

ACTION:Consent

L A

A/
Control

ler 6/1/2022

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Spiegel, seconded by Supervisor Washington and duly carried,
IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes: Jeffries, Spiegel, and Washington

Nays: None Kecia R. Harper
Absent: Perez and Hewitt Clerk of the Board
Date: June 14, 2022 By:

XC: Auditor puty

Page 1 of 4 ID# 19197 2.9




SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FINANCIAL DATA Current Fiscal Year: Next Fiscal Year: Total Cost: Ongoing Cost
cosT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
NET COUNTY COST $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
SOURCE OF FUNDS: Budget Adjustment: No

For Fiscal Year: 2021-2022

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve.

BACKGROUND:

Summary

The Auditor-Controller is required to calculate the tax rate necessary for the timely and accurate
billing of property taxes in Riverside County. The California Constitution XIli, XIlIA and various
Revenue and Taxation Codes directs the counties on the property tax process, including State
assessed unitary property. The Auditor-Controller's Office has received a property tax refund
claim from a unitary property owner for taxes paid in 2017-18. The property owners’ claim states
the unitary property tax rate is in excess of the rate allowed by the California Constitution and
have requested a combined refund of $3,238,118.05 plus interest.

The Auditor-Controller's Office has followed all the requirements of Revenue and Taxation Code
Section 100 directing the establishment and calculation of the unitary tax rate for tax year 2017-
18. The unitary tax rates have been audited by the State Controller's Office and deemed
calculated in compliance with State law. The Auditor-Controller is requesting the Board’s
authorization to deny the claim.

The California Constitution and Revenue and Taxation Code legislate property tax. Under
Article Xlll, Section 1 (a) all property is taxable. Under Section 19 the State Board of
Equalization is required to annually assess property owned or used by regulated railway,
telegraph, or telephone companies. This property shall be subject to taxation to the same
extent and in the same manner as other property. Article Xl A Section 1 (a) states the
maximum amount of any ad valorem tax on real property shall not exceed one percent (1%) of
the full cash value of such property. The one percent (1%) tax to be collected by the counties
and apportioned according to law to the districts within the counties. Section 1 (b) states the
limitation provided for subdivision (a) shall not apply to ad valorem taxes or special
assessments to pay the interest and redemption charges on any of the listed voter approved
debt, such as school bonds. Revenue and Taxation Code Section 723 and 723.1 instructs the
State Board of Equalization regarding valuing property and defines certain state assessed
properties as “unitary property” and “non-unitary property”. Revenue and Taxation Code Section
100 instructs the County how the values and revenues for unitary property shall be allocated.
Section 100 (a) requires the County to establish one countywide tax rate area. The assessed

ID# 19197 2-9

Page 2 of 4




SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

value of all unitary and operating non-unitary property shall be assigned to this tax rate area. No
other property shall be assigned to this tax rate area. Section 100 (b) requires property assigned
to the tax rate area created by subdivision (a) to be taxed for the counties ad valorem tax levies
at a rate as prescribed by a set formula.

The claimant has challenged the State requirements and stated they are entitled to a refund of a
portion of their respectively paid 2017-18 unitary taxes plus interest, on the grounds the taxes
were erroneously or illegally collected, or illegally assessed or levied, and gave the following
reasons:

a. The property tax rate applied to compute claimant's property tax was in excess of the
rate applied in the same year to the property in the county assessed by the assessor of
Riverside County in violation of Article XllI, section 19 of the California Constitution and
ITT World Communications v. City and County of San Francisco, 37 Cal. 3d 859 (1985).

b. The property tax rate applied to compute the claimant's property taxes exceeded the
rate allowed by Article Xiil A, Section 1 of the California Constitution.

In consultation with County Counsel, the Auditor-Controller's Office has reviewed the claim and
the audited County practices for unitary taxation. Riverside County follows the requirements of
Revenue and Taxation Code Section 100 for the calculation of the unitary tax rate. Therefore,
the Auditor-Controller has determined that no refund is allowable to the property owner and
requests the Board instruct the Auditor-Controller's Office to deny the claim.

If a board of supervisors for a county does not render a decision in regard to a claim for refund
within six months after receipt of such claims, a claimant may file a suit in court. Also, a claimant
would have 6 months to file a suit in court from the date a denial decision is made by a board of
supervisors. The claim from Frontier California Inc. was filed with the County on March 15,
2022, as further described in Attachment A. The County has six months after receipt to approve
or deny the claim before the claimant may file suit in court. If the County does deny the claim,
that starts a six-month statute of limitations in which the claimant must bring suit.

Impact on Residents and Businesses
If a refund were allowable by law, the refund would impact primarily school districts and water
districts of Riverside County with voter approved debt obligations.

ATTACHMENT A:
Summary of Claim

ATTACHMENT B:
Claim for Refund — Frontier California Inc.

Page 3 of 4 ID# 19197 29



SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Stev;n ;geson . 6/2/5552

Page 4 of 4 ID# 19197

2.9



Auditor-Controller's Office
Property Tax Division
16-May-22

Claim for Refund of Tax Payments

Attachment A

Date Received

Assessee

Co.

Year

Claim

By Auditor
Controller's
By County Office

Frontier California Inc.

33-201 2017-18 $ 3,238,118.05

$ 3,238,118.05

3/156/2022 3/15/2022

G:\GROUPS\GRAPHICS\PROPTAX\Proptx\Legislative Issues\SBE Unitary Rate Denied Claims and Form 11s\Claims-April
2022\Summary of Claims April 2022 (for 17-18) Attachment A




Frontier = &
COMMUNICATION! o =T
o oor
N REC S T ¢
S %
March 10, 2022 =T
(oA} 4
County of Riverside
Clerk, Board of Supervisors
Attn: CLAIMS Division
4080 Lemon Street - 5th Floor
Riverside, California 92501
L REFUND OF 2017/18 PROP PAYMENT

To the Honorable Board of Supervisors,

FRONTIER CALIFORNIA INC. makes a claim for partial refund, in the amount
of $3,238.118.05, together with applicable interest, in connection with its

payment of tax year 2017/18 second installment property tax to Riverside
County, as described below.

Name and Address

Taxpayer Name: Frontier California Inc.

Address: 401 Merritt 7

ATTENTION: Charles Elms, AVP Indirect Taxes
City, State Zip: Norwalk, CT 06851

email: Charles.Eims@ftr.com
telephone: 203.614.5063

p ty [ ipti

Assessment No.: 33-201

Bill No.: SBE

TRA: 000-001-1
Fiscal Year: 2017/18 Tax Year
TRA 000-001-1 Payment: $5,498,489.75
Amount of Claim: $3,238.118.05

Q222015228 2



BASIS for CLAIMED PARTIAL REFUND of PROPERTY TAX

MNOTRY S UvH 2

On April 5, 2018, FRONTIER CALIFORNIA INC. (“Claimant”) remitted a
second instaliment property tax payment for tax year 2017/18, in the
amount of $5,498,489.75, to the County of Riverside (the “County”).

This claim, filed within four (4) years of that payment, in accordance with
California Revenue and Taxation Code (“Code”) Section 5097, as interpreted

in McDougall v. County of Marin (208 Cal.App.2d 65 (1962)), seeks a partial

property tax refund in the amount of $3,238.118.05.

Claimant is subject to the assessment jurisdiction of the California State
Board of Equalization, pursuant to article XIII, section 19 of the California
Constitution, which establishes that, “This [State-assessed] property shall be
subject to taxation to the same extent and in the same manner as other
property."

For tax year 2017/18, the County applied a (Code Section 100(b)) tax rate
of 1.6612% to the assessed value of Claimant’s property.

For tax year 2017/18, the County applied an (averaged Code Section 93) tax
rate of 1.1720% to the assessed value of locally-assessed property.

The tax rate applied by the County to the assessed value of Claimant’s
property exceeded the tax rate applied by the County the assessed value of
locally-assessed property.

Claimant asserts that the 2017/18 tax rate applied by the County to the
assessed value of Claimant’s property violated article XIII, section 19 of the

California Constitution.

On that basis, Claimant contends that, as a matter of law, it is entitled to a
partial refund of its second instaliment property tax payment for tax year
2017/18, in the amount of $3,238.118.05, based on the difference between
the tax rate applied by the County to the assessed value of Claimant’s
property and the averaged tax rate applied by the County to the assessed
value of locally-assessed property.




VERIFICATION

STATE OF CONNECTICUT

COUNTY OF FAIRFIELD

I have read the foregoing CLAIM for PARTIAL REFUND of
PROPERTY TAX and know its contents.

B 1, CHARLES w. ELMS, Jr., am Assistant Vice President at FRONTIER
CALIFORNIA INC., and am authorized to make this verification for and on its
behaif, and I make this verification for that reason.

DX 1 am informed and believe, and on that basis confirm, that
representations in the foregoing Claim for Partial Refund of Property Tax are
true and correct.

I hereby certify and declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the
State of California that the tax amount sought to be partially refunded was
paid; that the amount herein claimed is correct, and no part thereof has
heretofore been refunded; and, that I am duly authorized to act on behalf of
FRONTIER CALIFORNIA INC.

Executed on MARCH 9, 2022, at Norwalk, Connecticut.

CHARLES W. ELMS, Jr, W@’/
Type or print name Charles W. Elms, Jr.

Assistant Vice President




RIVERSIDE COUNTY SECURED PROPERTY TAX BILL
For Fiseal Year July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018

OfTices in Riverside, Palm Desert and Temecula
Visit our website: www.countytreasurer.org

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ON REVERSE SIDE

SEE ATTACHMENT

A

JON CHRISTENSEN ——
TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR

4080 Lemon St {1t Floor) Riverside, Califorsis
(P.O. Box 12008, Riverside, CA 92502-2203)

Telephone: (951) 955-3900
or, from area codes 951 and 760 only
toll free: 1 (877) RIVCOTX (748-2689)

33-201 /

Owner, JAN 1, 2017 FRONTIER CALIFORNIA INC. verRac AT B'":I‘;":"
t ‘
moIEn oromny T A =~
COMMUNICATIONS €O
401 MERRITT 7 RPORATION Riverside County Assessor st (951) 9556200,
NORWALK , CT 06851 -
UNPAID PRIOR-YEAR TAXES
(See ltem #6 on reverse)
Tacx BiF requesied by Loan lcstifecataon Wutnple Pulis
WARGES LEVIED BY TAXING AGENCIES [Seg liem # onroverce AMOURT ] [CAND ELW =TI
STRUCTURES — ok 7
TRADEFIXTURES S & 2,726,6L0
TREES & VINES
BUSINESS PERSONAL 211 40 H (A
PROPERTY
FULL VALUE 911, 291
EXEMPTIONS
NET VALUE
TAX RATE PER $100 VALUE
TAXES
Sprch! Assetemmns
& Fined Oharges
TOTAL AMOUNT
et o $11,022,921.16,

K REC
(NO RECEIPTS WILL BE ISSUED - YOUR CANCELLED CHECK IS YOU(R“IE%IEM)

penalty sfier "
121072017 I

Add 10%

RIION FOR YO

$5,511,460.58

/

Add 10% >
penalty phas com '
ofer OU/1072018 [ —

$5,511,460.58

P

DUE FEBRUARY 1, 2018
PAY BY APRIL 10, 2018

*
Y

$5,511,460.58
IF PAID AFTER
APRIL 10, 2018
ADD 10% penairy phas com $551,725.46
DELINQUENT
204 INSTALLMENT AMOUNT $6,063,186.04

(If over 525,000, sec ttem #1 on reverse)

SEND THIS STUB WITH YOUR 3¢ INSTALLMENT PAYMENT

RIVERSIDE COUNTY
2017-2018 SECURED PROPERTY TAX BILL
PARTEZAL PAYMENTS ARE NOTACCEPTED

DCleek here for a change of mailing address.

Please provide sll corrections on the reverse side.

o817

T ASSERNERTROMBLR
33-201

Ball Number

SBE

nd .

INSTALLMENT
Sonnet be paid unless
15t nwrialimont is paid
Pxy taxes eafine by ¢Check, crrdit/debit card
B

[

WWW.SNBLYIICRSEIer.oTe

DUE NOVEMBER 1, 2017
PAY BY DECEMBER 10,201'§5 ,511,460.5u

PAID AFTER

A DECEMBER 10, 2017

SEND TIHIS STUB WITTI YOUR 15t INSTALLAJENT PAYMENT
RIVERSIDE COUNTY
2017-2018 SECURED PROPERTY TAX BILL
PARTIAL PAYMENTS ARE NOT ACCEPTED

09203y

33-201
Bill Number

SBE




012019""35

»0°981°890°9¢

[ 1738 1]
§0°20%¢
- 1ve
>§°SLSe
(2231
S5°598
Ly SOLe

*1°L60¢
52019
22°280'M
0°921° 12
S8'rE1
SELLE'090° 90

4800 ¥ ALTVNId Hilm
ANBHIIVISNT dNDDIS

05°09%°VIS ‘80

€S°228'T0
oz 29

(L At {]
01°98%¢

[ 1383 1

o2 se
S1°L294
L7 121
ST L0

06°918° Ly

LE'vRe 18

9 5010

SLTEBP 08Y'Se

ININTIVISN]
anoJas

SQISYIAIY 40 ALNNGD €5 S1e2-.

3ONIINIANOD ¥NOA MOZ GIAIAOUS ST ABVNHNS RINL

VINY BiVE XV AS @3VVIC UV SIINVENOID ALITIAN

65°209°290°9

LI 73 AR T
Zy°'89
80°Se
1L°9E6s
11°96¢

el 'S

e ool
L2°Z810
y2°8%40
15°8884

? ”
£5°8%0'9¢
0 LT1e
2T'ILe
2L°08€°9%0°98

ALTYNSd HLIN
ANINVIVIEND LSUTd

SALVLS XVi 30 QU0
TINE VINBOITIVO UBLINOES
¥YIA TVOS14 NOJ TI0Y NOTAVZITVARY 40 QUYDL 3iVis

85°099° 11560 P T26220° 11y

5°228'N S1°She’se

0T 29 09° 5210

02" 2¢ 09°8e

at sy 0z L

e io L WLTS

02 8¢ [ 2 20 3 ¢

ST 92 982’10

oL ST 05° 188y

st T4 22°p5 W

(31 2] péc09s It

09 298 02'§214

0é°918° L0 113 A8 21/

L6°920' 1 94°690'2¢

9 5010 ZE 1ty

SLU6UP'REN'EL 05" 6LE’9860Te
INIHNTITIVISNS Xvi

18814  wvioL

€Ivi0L auves

800-960
210-208
600-120
£y0-§%0
£00-290
000-299
¥10-92%0
Py0-92¢
220-539
£10-920
116-120
8h0-210
1£0-910
i50-200
109-000

Iy




TOSZ6 elulojijed ‘apis.iaAl
1004 3G - 19935 LOWaT owow
UOISIAIQ SWIV1D :uly
S10sIAu2dNg Jo paeog ‘Ni9D
9PISIBAIY JO AJuno)

Li-111gg N
9L°gg" toszs
000!

ANNOW
By 0oL 99TE TOO0D 02ST STOR0:0INY S| oiW 20

gl gy
SR &
SIAMId < g 3
55 i ey YA £000T 70 ‘NOLONIHSYM
pOT# MN LIIYIS N OZZE

>3

I 35

00
STIVHIIW ¥313d 40 301440 MY




